www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com Tel. +49(0)4254 - 93150

© Kaiser & Kuhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

K & K Installation

Assign a device location considering the space requirements (impact area).
Slide direction recommended: north-east or in half-shade of trees.

. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a
moderate level of soil solubility is required.

. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness befween the

bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation.

. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts.
. Place posts type A and B (see foundation layout) into the respective

foundation hole, according to the corresponding number. Play level mark
(=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align bath
posts type B by means of the play level mark facing infe the same
direction (see detail or foundation layout).

. For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single

parts, the screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation
paste!

Screw together platform and posts by using the middle hole in the
mounting brackets.

Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.

Install the slide exit with an inclination of 5° in sliding direction.
Screw connections see details in attached list.

We recommend not to insert the pratection caps enclosed before first
maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use (see description in
item No. 9).

. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round

of f the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the
requirements for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal
to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc.
to EN 1176-1). The run-out section fall zone must have surfacing with a
critical fall height of at least 1000 mm (acc. te EN 1176-3),

. Release for play after concrete foundations have set.
. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after

4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads
with the top part of the protection caps. Strongly pound them (e.g. by
using a plastic mallet) until they audibly snap inte the base part groove.

Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured
Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful
for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order
acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are
forwarded to the persons responsible.

Necessarily insert all attachment parts before
tightening the screws. It is NOT possible to insert
them afterwards.

Installation

ltem-No. Description Scale Date
0-41865-701 K&K Hill slide (2,50) 1:50 03/15 KR
with platform (0,20)

Page

1/5




UoI433s Jno-unJd apns iy

S \
1ybieays apns 1y /

aAIN> 3pNS Y
4ybredys apns Ny

uo1}23s buijieys apns iy

oG 40 Uol{RUNIUI

UB Y4IM Pa1)e4SUl 3G JSNW UO[}I3S JN0-UNJ 3PIIS 1Y 3Y |
* palj1dads uoljeundul ay4 wody

uoljeiaap e jnoy4im pauoiyisod Ajuadoad aue suoi}Ias
PaAJN] 3y} 4By} ‘9pNs ay4 sjloddns Kjaniyisyye

41 48y4 yons pajje4sul 3q o4 sey jsoddns apiis 1)y 3y |
"U01}23S JNo-unJ 3pns ||y ay4 0} Aydde jou

S80p SIy] "(ybnout} apns ay4 JO a44Uad 3y} Ul padnseau)
UOIJRUIIUI §33.440D BY4 Y4IM paYeysul ag 4snw Ajquasse
3PS Y4 JO (SUOL}IBS paAeM 10 paAaund 'Jybiedys) Ny
‘A)ejuozisoy

P3]1e4SUl 9q JSNW 3Nyl 3y} Jo uo(yIas buiylels ay|
‘(3buey} ajueayus apns ayy jo 3bpa

wo}}oq pue |aA3) Aejd usam}aq adueysip) paAlasgo aq
4snw xy=apns ayy o 4ybray uoijeneysul payads ay|

SIPNS T1H M8H

JO UOIfE]1ESUl 84§ JOJ SUOIJONI{SUl |eUOI{IPPE oWOS

jJoddns 1334s apns Iy

0G1€6 - ¥Ger(0)6v+ ‘101 Wod Aejd-suyany-iosiex mmm

dnuisA3 yzese-a  elessbliazioid suyny g Josey 3

uolie|elsul M @ M

Page

Date

Scale

Description

Iltem-No.

03/15KR  2/5

:50

K&K Hill slide (2,50) 1

with platform (0,20)

0-41865-701

Installation



O Jsod

yJew 19a3) Aeyd

00l Sil
uol}ejuallo wioyleyd yJew 13A3) Aeyd jo jiejap

13A3) Ae)d

(€-9LLL N3 04 "IB) wWwQQQL 4S83) 4B Jo 4ybiay

1184 12314143 B y4im Buideyans aAey §SNW aU0Z )|y Uo14I8S JNo-und ay|

“LLLL N3 U4IM 3IUBpI0IIe Ul PaIYI4Iad 3G Jsnuw

uasoy) aq o4 |elu3jew Jay4o Aue jo saysiiaoeleyd buiglosge-saoys

3yl "(1-9LLL N3 93S) % 919e} ul uaaib sjuswaainbad ayy 433w jsnuw

uol}3as buipns ay4 uiy4im eaJde jieduwl sy} 4oy jelatew bupeyans ay|

"19A3)

punoJb pue 34nyd 3y} Jo Wo4}0q 3y} USIMIQ 3DURLSIP 1II4I3A Y4

wodJj 4)nsaJ eade jaedwi ayj 40 3zIS ay4 pue (xy) 4ybiay )1ey 3aJy ayy
'9)1404d 34is 3y} uo Buipuadaq '9IueLUB 3PS e 11ey 4o Jyblay dauy xew

"Wz pa9dxa jou [|Im JyBIay |lej 8y} Jeyy yans padeys
a( }shuwl |1y 8y} JO 8SIN0D aY} ‘UOIIINIISUOD BpI|S dY} O} dn( :9)ON

wo440q Jsod
appiw
doy SENPLNT|
buijunow

wioyjeyd

0Ll
buiuaysey waoyyeld

NIy 3Y4 Jo 3sunod o} *Ide Jadaap

Bip 4o sjuswaainbad o} 338 juoddns spis 4n)

= '9}IS U0 }I341YdJe JO SUDI4INI4SUl Y} Jo/pue
X uol4edi4133ds buluue)d Japisuod aseald
1Y 3y4 Jo 3sunod Kueydwaxy

0€'C

0S1€6 - ¥Ser(0)6r+ 1oL woo Aejd-suysny-lasiey mmm

dnisA3 beesz-a eresabyeziald suyny g Jasiey ()

uolie|elsul 3 ' M

Page
3/5

Date

Scale

Item-No.

Description

K&K Hill slide (2,50) 1:50  03/15 KR

with platform (0,20)

0-41865-701

Installation



ayy ol

iy
g

19AR 4D

‘150d 13345 sS3URYS
M0)3q Wo. aseq }jJasu| * (Japullb

a1bue b3 a>uendde ajenbape y4im)
y4bua) pauinbaa ay4 o4 jJoddns apns jo
}sod |994s SS3)UIRYS UB}IOYS ‘AIeSSIIaU |

:SM0])0} SB pajunow ag o4
0c'L
1oddns apijs 1o} aseq ui-bn|d

9}340U0)

09'0

aseq

oMV

0Z'0

| %

1943 Ae)d

7 JJdoddns apis

Zl'09

0Zil
) adA}

SL'0%06'0 ]

9}3Jiuod

07'0

0%'0

19Ae4H
943.J3u0) d
_ eisapad Je)ngny
193}s Bupaojuiay
(=]
=
(=}
nnU
N
(=}
yJew %

1943 Aeyd 7 1ana) Aeyd

0Z:l
g adAy

1943 Ked

1aaeJb
Jsod 1334s
3}342U0) ssajueys
T 1934S
- Buisojuiay
=
(=]
A
N
(=]
yJew
1343) Aeyd
0z
v 2d£}

051€6 - ¥G2r(0)6r+ (01 Wo0 Aejd-suysny-iosiex mmm

dnisA3 veese-a  erelebueziaid suyny g Jesiey (O

uoie|elsul M @ M

Page
4/5

Date

Scale

Item-No.

Description

K&K Hill slide (2,50) 1:50  03/15 KR

with platform (0,20)

0-41865-701

Installation



cg'6 'xoudde |
T - ) )
— -
N\
| | | |
D 587 “Tog0 T \
l
= 700, €00 .
= N7 \ .
o — — — — — — 070+ |l
P H = —t = — Wsomw 1 100 | 5
yJew 1aA3] fe) J g I—/Wﬁq S
\ |C|_
- -
> 1334s BupJouial <
L0L-598L%-0 100, B® /
1 uonydindsul jsod J/
\' S ~—
\
/ w0s') 40 Jybray
l1es wnwixew e jo a)dwex3 |y 3y} 40 3sIN0I
9y4 uo spuadap eaude jiedw) 3y} Jo 3zIS 3y | 1

051€6 - ¥G2r(0)6r+ (01 Wo0 Aejd-suysny-iosiex mmm

dniisA3 beesz-a eresabyeziald suyny g Jasiey Q)

uolie|elsul 3 ' M

Page

Date

Scale

Description

Item-No.

Installation

K&K Hill slide (2,50) 1:50 03/15KR  5/5

with platform (0,20)

0-41865-701



List of screw connections

@ Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate Page 1 [ 2
ltem: 041865701 Order: 1292037
K&K Hill slide (2,50) with starting platform 0,20
Location: Building Project:

4 x SFES1200014 Platform at stainless steel post/tube-pedestal
(Hexagon screw with red cap/nut platform-site)

Marking

Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

Screw cap - upper part M12 P2
colour red/RAL 2002 PA6

PP . per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
e /,f’,/ /'//,/ /,//‘/ 23—
< T T
S 2 A 1x 4x |3430025
P Vs i A
S 7 T A
- s 2 ’ o
e - by 7 o 1x 4 x 3300055
. —F 2
N o 1 P
B - e 1x 4x |3300054

Screw cap - lower part, domed M12
colour red/RAL 2002 PA6

1x 4x 3430021

Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2

1x 4x 3400363

Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 150 DIN931 A2

4 x SFRS1210001 Standard bolting for parapet, handrail,
slide etc. at robinia posts

per SC | Tota | K&K-ltem

Marking

1x 4 x 3300055

\J

Screw cap - upper part M12 P2
colour red/RAL 2002 PA6

s 1x |4x [3300054

=

—

Screw cap - lower part, domed M12
colour red/RAL 2002 PA6

-6 - 1x 4x |3430025

Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

—0

1x 4x 3400702

Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red

2 X SFRS1270002 Reinforcing steel for stainless steel posts

per SC | Tota | K&K-ltem

Marking

1x 2X 2130000

Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

2 X SFES1270007 Reinforcing steel for tubular pedestals

per SC | Tota | K&K-Item

Marking

1x 2 X 2130000

Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

Im Stidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com @ +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerite

List of screw connections
Page 2 | 2
ltem: 041865701 Order: 1292037
K&K Hill slide (2,50) with starting platform 0,20
Location: Building Project:
1 x SFAS1070007 Slide run-out section (mini) stone bolt assembly

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

2X

Marking

2 X 1070365

Set of stone bolts for slide run-out section
M12x160

1 x SFAS1070004 Slide support post below hill slide

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

Marking

2X 2X 3430025

Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

2X 2X 3400622

Dome head security bolt M12 x 25 PinHexagon A2
safety coated thread

1 x SFWz0000014 Lubricating metal, bag (49)

per SC | Tota | K&K-ltem

Marking

5300024

lubricating metal 4g

METALLIQUE
.180° & +1.400°C
Art.-Nr. 70 8508

1 x SFWZ0000005 Allen key security hex socket AF8

per SC | Total

1x 1x

3490057

K&K-ltem Marking

Allen key security hex socket AF8

Im Stidloh 5 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

@ +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24



